# CHAPTER 8-02-03 ILLEGAL PRACTICE

Section	
8-02-03-01	Practicing Without a License
8-02-03-02	Illegal Use of the Term Architect or Landscape Architect
8-02-03-03	Fraud or Misrepresentation
8-02-03-04	Plan Stamping
8-02-03-05	Captive Architect or Captive Landscape Architect
8-02-03-06	Conflict of Interest
8-02-03-07	Violations of Registration Law and Rules

#### 8-02-03-01. Practicing without a license.

A person who, in violation of North Dakota Century Code section 43-03-09, practices architecture or landscape architecture without registration is guilty of an illegal practice.

History: Amended effective February 1, 2005.

**General Authority:** NDCC 43-03-08 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 43-03-09

### 8-02-03-02. Illegal use of the term architect or landscape architect.

A person who, in violation of North Dakota Century Code section 43-03-10, falsely professes to be an architect or landscape architect is guilty of an illegal practice.

History: Amended effective February 1, 2005; January 1, 2014.

**General Authority:** NDCC 43-03-08 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 43-03-10

#### 8-02-03-03. Fraud or misrepresentation.

A person who falsifies or misrepresents information in order to obtain or continue registration is guilty of an illegal practice.

General Authority: NDCC 43-03-08

Law Implemented: NDCC 43-03-13, 43-03-20

#### 8-02-03-04. Plan stamping.

An architect or a landscape architect who affixes, or permits the affixing of, the architect's or landscape architect's name or stamp to drawings or other instruments of service not prepared under the architect's or landscape architect's responsible control and supervision is guilty of an illegal practice.

History: Amended effective February 1, 2005; January 1, 2014.

**General Authority:** NDCC 43-03-08 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 43-03-22

# 8-02-03-05. Captive architect or captive landscape architect.

An architect or landscape architect who is an employee and not a principal of a firm which is controlled by persons who are not architects or landscape architects, and which offers and performs architectural or landscape architectural services illegally, on the pretext that such practice is legal because it employs an architect or landscape architect, is guilty of an illegal practice.

History: Amended effective February 1, 2005; January 1, 2014.

**General Authority:** NDCC 43-03-08 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 43-03-08

# 8-02-03-06. Conflict of interest.

An architect or landscape architect who knowingly engages in personal or business activities which are in conflict with the responsibilities to the architect's or landscape architect's client or to the public, without fully disclosing the circumstances of such conflict of interest and obtaining approval of such activities, is guilty of an illegal practice.

History: Amended effective February 1, 2005.

**General Authority:** NDCC 43-03-08 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 43-03-08

# 8-02-03-07. Violations of registration law and rules.

A person who knowingly violates any of the provisions of this title or of North Dakota Century Code chapter 43-03 is guilty of an illegal practice.

**General Authority:** NDCC 43-03-08 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 43-03-08